750 j- and 

200 UAE Dirham in his wallet. Shri Rathnakar, Jewellery Valuer of Mfs 

Rathan Jewellers, Mangaluru reported that these two yellow coloured 

metallic ring shapped objects where that of 22 carat purity gold weighing 

99.400 gms valued at Rs. 2,48,500/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Forty Eight 

Thousand Five Hundred Only). 

3. After due process of the law, the Asstt. Commissioner of Customs, 

Mangalore International Airport vide Order-in-Original No. 20/2015 (AP) 

dated 06.05.2015 ordered absolute confiscation of the weighing 99.400 

grams and valued Rs. 2,48,500/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand 

Five Hundred Only) under Section 11l(d) , (1) & (m) of the Customs Ac~ 

1962 and imposed a personal penalty of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand Only) under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 and also 

Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962. 
' 

4. Aggrieved, the Respondent then filed appeal with the Commissioner 

of Customs, Bangalore who vide Order-in-Appeal No. 368/2016 dated 

21.04.2016 allowed his Appeal and allowed release of the jewellery on 

payment of Redemption fme of Rs. 50,000 f- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) 

and imposed Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) under Section 

112(a). Further the Commissioner[Appeal) held that penalty imposed under 

Section 114AA is not applicable due to the fact that no false declaration 

was made. 

5. Aggrieved with the above order, the Department has filed this 

Revision Application on the following grounds: